compensation expense, (ii) interest expense, (iii) interest and other income, (iv) amortization of intangible assets, (v) depreciation expense,
and (vi) the provision for income taxes. We have provided a reconciliation below of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss, the most directly
comparable GAAP financial measure, to Adjusted EBITDA.

We have included Adjusted EBITDA in this press release because it is a key measure used by our management to understand and
evaluate our core operating performance and trends, to prepare and approve our annual budget and to develop short- and long-term
operating plans. In particular, we believe the exclusion of certain items from net loss in calculating Adjusted EBITDA can provide a useful
measure for period-to-period comparisons of our business.

Accordingly, we believe that Adjusted EBITDA provides useful information to investors in understanding and evaluating our operating
results. Our use of Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider it in isolation or as a substitute for
analysis of our results as reported under GAAP.

The following table presents a reconciliation of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss to Adjusted EBITDA for each of the periods indicated:

For the Three months Ended
September 30,

For the Nine months Ended
September 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (16,238) $ (1,695) $ (21,655) $ (6,029)

Adjustments:
Stock-based compensation 2,812 437 3,662 1,110
Interest expense 1,346 39 1,698 678
Interest and other income (5) (393) (5) (396)
Amortization of intangible assets 679 - 679 -
Depreciation 389 - 389 -
Provision for income taxes (465) - (465) -

Adjusted EBITDA $ (11,482) $ (1,612) $ (15,697) $ (4,637)

Adjusted Cost of Goods Sold ("COGs")

To provide investors with additional information regarding the Company's financial results, we have provided within this press release
Adjusted COGs, a non-GAAP financial measure. We define Adjusted COGs as Cost of Goods Sold adjusted to eliminate (i) expense
related to inventory write down as a result of excess, obsolescence or scrap, and (ii) the inventory valuation step-up recognized in
connection with the July 1, 2025 acquisition of LNHC Inc. We have provided a reconciliation below of Cost of Goods Sold, the most directly

[…]

recognized at their fair values, as determined in accordance with ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements ("ASC 820"), as of the acquisition
date. As part of the July 1, 2025 acquisition of LNHC, Inc., the fair value of the inventory acquired was estimated using the top/down
method that considers the estimated selling price, costs to complete, disposal costs, profit margin on disposal effort, and holding costs.
Significant assumptions include management's estimates for the selling price and the costs to be incurred related to the disposal effort of
the inventory. The non-cash inventory valuation step-up from the acquisition of LNHC Inc. was recognized as an adjustment to Cost of
Goods Sold in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025.

Accordingly, we believe that Adjusted COGs provides useful information to investors in understanding and evaluating our operating
results. Our use of Adjusted COGs has limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider it in isolation or as a substitute for
analysis of our results as reported under GAAP.

The following table presents a reconciliation of Cost of Goods Sold to Adjusted COGs for each of the periods indicated:

For the Three months Ended
September 30,

For the Nine months Ended
September 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Cost of goods sold $ 2,316 - $ 2,316 -

Write-off of inventory (792) - (792) -
ASC 805 Basis Step-Up (1,111) - (1,111) -

Adjusted COGs $ 413 $ - $ 413 $ -

Webcast and Conference Call

Management will host a conference call today at 8:00 am ET to discuss the Company's third fiscal quarter of 2025 results. Interested
parties may participate in the call by dialing:

(877) 451-6152 (Domestic)
(201) 389-0879 (International)
Conference ID: 13756828

The live webcast will be accessible in the Investors section of the Company's website or by following the direct link:

https://ir.pelthos.com/news-events/ir-calendar/detail/20251113-third-quarter-2025-financial-results-call (opens in new window or tab)

For those who cannot listen to the live broadcast, an online replay will be available in the Investors section of Pelthos' website.